trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

It is, and has been throughout the year under review, the Company's policy that no trading
in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk from revenues generated and cost incurred
in foreign currencies, principally in ,

The Company does not enter into forward foreign
exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign exchange risk resulting from sale and
purchase transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company manages its foreign exchange exposure risk by matching, as far as possible,
receipts and payments in each individual currency. Foreign currency is converted into the
relevant domestic currency as and when the management deems necessary. The unhedged
exposure is reviewed and monitored closely on an ongoing basis and management will
consider to hedge any material exposure where appropriate.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in PHP,
JPY, GBP and EUR exchange rates (against USD), with all other variables held constant, of
the Company's profit before tax.

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Profit before tax
Increase/

(Decrease)

Profit before tax
(Increase)/
Decrease

PHP  strengthened 1% (2020: 1%) (1) (7)
 weakened 1% (2020: 1%) 1 7

JPY  strengthened 1% (2020: 1%) (2) (3)
 weakened 1% (2020: 1%) 2 3

GBP  strengthened 1% (2020: 1%) 374 360
 weakened 1% (2020: 1%) (374) (360)

EUR  strengthened 1% (2020: 1%) (4) (4)
 weakened 1% (2020: 1%) 4 4

IMI International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

-  34  -

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily
from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities.

In the management of liquidity risk, the Company monitors and maintains a level of cash and
cash equivalents deemed adequate by the directors to finance the Company's operations